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MEMORANDUM 
 
 

TO:  Related Companies 
 
FROM: Philip Habib & Associates 
 
DATE:  March 21, 2022 
 
RE: Responses to the March 9, 2022 Nelson Pope Voorhis Comments on the Tuxedo Farms 

Traffic Assessment (PHA No. 2172) 

 
 

Following are responses to the comments on the January 25, 2022 traffic assessment of the proposed 
modifications to Tuxedo Farms provided by Nelson Pope Voorhis on behalf of the Tuxedo Town Board. 
 

1. It is stated in the traffic assessment that, under the proposed modifications, the site access points 
would remain unchanged from what was proposed in the 2003 FEIS. The use of the South Gate 
access road should be confirmed, i.e., full access or emergency. 

 
The Applicant has confirmed that the South Gate access road would be designated for emergency 
use only, unchanged from the 2003 FEIS.  
 

2. A trip generation comparison was conducted between the proposed project in the 2003 FEIS and 
the project with the proposed modifications. The methodology utilized to estimate the number of 
vehicle trips generated by the proposed project in the 2003 FEIS is consistent with what was used 
for the proposed modifications. The trip generation comparison shows that the project with the 
proposed modifications would generate an estimated 32 more trips (5 percent more) in the weekday 
AM Peak Hour and 35 more trips (4 percent more) in the PM peak hours. Please provide the backup 
information showing details of the trip generation calculations by land use code, number of units 
and square footage used to arrive at these numbers. 

 
An Excel spreadsheet showing the trip generation calculations is included with this submission.  
 

3. The reduction factor of 17% applied to the weekday AM and PM peak hour trips in the 2003 FEIS 
for single family homes was also applied to the single-family homes in the proposed modification. 
The reduction factor applied in the 2003 FEIS was based on the proposed project’s market analysis 
that indicated that as many as 15 to 25 percent of the single-family home buyers would likely be 
purchasing for use as a second home, primarily for the likelihood of a substantial number of second-
home buyers. Please provide justification that the assumptions made in the 2003 FEIS (2015 build 
year) will still hold for the proposed modification that is anticipated to be built in 2032. 
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By all accounts there is a very strong second-home market in the Hudson Valley, one that has 
grown substantially since the on-set of the Covid-19 pandemic. The pandemic-related rise in 
remote working has also likely contributed to the market for second homes as it is expected that a 
substantial segment of the workforce will no longer commute to their workplace all five days each 
week. Furthermore, the Applicant intends to target second-home buyers/renters in their marketing 
efforts. A 17 percent second-home market share for non-age restricted housing (at the low end of 
the market analysis range cited in the 2003 FEIS) is therefore likely conservative as it is reasonable 
to assume that second-home buyers will account for an even greater share of sales in 2032 than 
was assumed for 2015 in the 2003 FEIS. This is now noted in the text of the traffic assessment. 
 

4. The traffic memo indicates there will be 1,609 dwelling units; the separate tech memo indicates 
there will be 1,594 dwelling units. These should be consistent and reflect the most up to date version 
of the concept plan. Related to Comment 2 above, the project includes senior active adult housing 
(single family and duplexes), multifamily dwellings above commercial uses, townhomes, and non-
age restricted single-family housing. Table 2 of the traffic assessment does not clearly show 
whether the ITE rates took the various proposed housing types into consideration. 
 
There will be 1,609 dwelling units under the Proposed Modifications as indicated in the traffic 
assessment. References to 1,594 DUs in other documents will be revised accordingly. The travel 
demand forecast in the traffic assessment took into account the various proposed housing types. A 
reference has been added to the text of Section VI. “Travel Demand,” to indicate that the ITE rates 
used for the forecast included those for Single-Family Detached Housing (Land Use 210), 
Multifamily Housing – Low Rise (Land Use 220), Senior Adult Housing – Detached (Land Use 
251), and Senior Adult Housing – Attached (Land Use 252).  
 

5. The applicant has discussed revising the special use permit to allow for the removal of jitney 
service. The implications on the trip generation, should be evaluated. 
 
The applicant has confirmed that removal of the planned jitney service is not under consideration. 
However, as discussed in the traffic assessment, it is now proposed to initiate the jitney service 
prior to issuance of the 100th certificate of occupancy rather the 50th as previously assumed in the 
2003 FEIS.  
 

6. The traffic assessment states that the 2003 FEIS assumed that additional amenities were proposed 
for the sole use of Tuxedo Farms. This is not accurate – the center commercial uses will be available 
to all residents. What are the implications on trip generation? 
 
As discussed in the 2003 FEIS (refer to page 1-6), the Southern Tract was to include up to 48,000 
square feet (sf) of space to accommodate amenities for Tuxedo Reserve residents. Pool facilities 
and a health club and meeting facilities comprising an additional 22,000 sf of space were also to 
be provided in the Augusta Ridge community and the Long Ridge active seniors community. Other 
than the Tuxedo Farms sales office and an approximately 3,000 square-foot (sf) gourmet 
delicatessen in the Village Commons, commercial uses were to be strictly prohibited on the 
Southern Tract, and the small amount of commercial space was to revert to amenity space if the 
commercial uses were discontinued. (Note that the non-residential component on the Southern 
Tract was reduced from what was originally assessed in the 1999 DSEIS.) The vehicle trip forecast 
from the 2003 FEIS summarized in Table 4 of the traffic assessment includes the small number of 
trips forecasted for the commercial space – a total of 6 trips in the AM peak hour and 9 in the PM. 
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In response to the comment, the text of the traffic assessment has been revised to clarify that the 
vehicle trip forecast for the 2003 FEIS includes some trips generated by the sales office and 
delicatessen uses that were included in the 2003 FEIS program. 
 

7. The 2015 No Build Volumes (Future Conditions without the project) in the 2003 FEIS was 
forecasted by applying a 1% annual growth rate to the 2003 existing traffic volumes and adding 
traffic from other planned projects. In the Traffic Assessment recent traffic data for roadways in 
the proximity of the project site were reviewed to assess how the 2015 No Build Volumes projected 
in the 2003 FEIS compared to actual background conditions on the analyzed roadway network. 
This comparison was done by reviewing data from: 
 

a. New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT) automatic traffic recorder 
counts (2014 to 2018) at 8 locations along the corridors in the vicinity of the site. – From 
the review of the data, the NYSDOT data at all eight locations two-way peak hour traffic 
volumes are lower than those projected for the 2015 No Build condition in the 2003 FEIS. 

b. Historical annual data on the New York State Thruway volumes. – From the review of the 
data from 2004 to 2019, volumes at the Mario Cuomo Tappan Zee Bridge increase by 6.7% 
compared to 2004 (an average of less than 0.5% per year). Volumes at the Harriman toll 
plaza were 13.1 % lower in 2019 compared to 2004. 

c. April 2021 World Headquarters of Jehovah’s Witnesses Audio/Video Production Center 
DEIS. 

d. November 2021 Automatic traffic recorder (ATR) counts. – The November 2021 ATR 
data collected by PHA are significantly lower than the 2015 No Build volumes in the 2003 
FEIS. 

 
Based on the review of the data, we agree to some extent with the applicant’s engineer that it is 
reasonable to conclude that the No Build traffic volumes forecasted in the 2003 FEIS are unlikely 
to be realized in the foreseeable future. However, since 2032 is 10 years out, it will be hard to be 
certain about the likelihood of the weekday AM and PM peak hour background volumes in 2032 
being lower or similar to the 2015 No Build volumes in the 2003 FEIS. Hence, it will be more 
appropriate for the applicant’s engineer to estimate the anticipated 2032 traffic volumes at the study 
intersections and compare them to the projected 2015 No Build volume. The 2032 traffic volumes 
can be estimated by: 
 

e. Obtaining historical turning movement counts collected at any of the study intersections 
(especially intersections that required mitigations in the 2003 FEIS) prior to the onset of 
COVID-19 Pandemic if available. Apply a reasonable annual growth factor (0.5% annual 
growth rate obtained from the Mario Cuomo traffic volumes) to the traffic volumes to 
estimate the 2032 intersection traffic volumes. Compare the estimated 2032 traffic volumes 
to the 2015 No Build traffic volumes to determine whether additional analyses are required 
or not for the project with the proposed modification. 

 
f. In the absence of historical turning movement counts at some of the major study 

intersections, estimate the 2032 traffic volumes along the corridors in the vicinity of the 
site by applying the worst-case annual growth rate (0.5% per year) obtained from the Mario 
Cuomo traffic volumes to the NYSDOT automatic traffic recorder counts (2014 to 2018) 
at the 8 locations along the corridors in the vicinity of the site. Compare the estimated 2032 
traffic volumes to the 2015 No Build traffic volumes to determine whether additional 
analyses are required or not for the project with the proposed modification. 
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In response to this comment, Table 8 in the memorandum has been revised to compare 2015 No 
Build corridor volumes from the 2003 FEIS with estimated 2032 No Build volumes derived from 
NYSDOT ATR data and a 0.5 percent/year background growth rate. A new table (new Table 10) 
comparing 2015 No Build traffic volumes at four study area intersections with estimated 2032 No 
Build volumes derived from secondary sources and a 0.5 percent/year background growth rate has 
also been added, and the text of the memorandum has been revised accordingly. As shown in Tables 
8 and 10, the estimated 2032 No Build corridor and intersection peak hour traffic volumes are 
generally similar to or lower than the 2015 No Build volumes forecasted in the 2003 FEIS. 
 

8. With regard to phasing, the applicant has represented there is no specific phasing for the project. 
How does this affect the traffic analysis? 

 
The applicant has confirmed that the project will indeed be built in phases as reflected in the traffic 
assessment, and that they are only proposing to remove the requirement that 100 percent of the 
development designated as Phase 1 be completed prior to the start of construction of Phase 2. The 
estimated duration to full build-out (i.e, by 2032) would remain unchanged. 
 

9. With regard to the Northern Tract, it is unclear whether the 2003 FEIS considered the conversion 
of the International Paper property to residential use. Has this affected assumptions regarding traffic 
impacts in the vicinity of the Northern Tract. 

 
Although not considered in the 2003 FEIS, it is unlikely that the conversion of the International 
Paper property in conjunction with the development of the Watchtower World Headquarters has 
materially affected assumptions regarding the potential for traffic impacts in the vicinity of the 
Northern Tract. It is believed that this property now functions as mixed office/residential space 
which likely generates less peak hour travel demand than its previous use as traditional office 
space. Furthermore, as discussed in the traffic assessment, recent (2021) automatic traffic recorder 
data indicate that peak hour traffic volumes on both County Route 84 and State Route 17A in 
proximity to the former International Paper property are substantially lower than what was 
forecasted for the 2015 No Build condition in the 2003 FEIS (refer to Tables 11 and 12). 
 

10. The traffic assessment should address changes in road design within the study area. Specifically, 
Route 17 south of the Tuxedo Town line has been reconfigured from two lanes southbound and 
two lanes northbound, to one through lane in either direction, and a center turning lane. At Seven 
Lakes Road southbound, the highway opens up to two lanes through the Sloatsburg Village Center. 
Also, we believe a full traffic signal has been added at the Route 17 intersection with Municipal 
Plaza, and a pedestrian signal has also been added farther south. Lastly, just south of the CR 72 
interchange overpass, the two northbound lanes are now one northbound lane (with the other lane 
dedicated to traffic traveling to CR 72), and then Route 17 opens up to two lanes again north of the 
interchange overpass.  Some discussion should be provided regarding the effect of these changes 
to roadway design on traffic levels and service. 
 
A discussion of how the recent roadway network changes listed in the comment may potentially 
affect traffic conditions compared to those disclosed in the 2003 FEIS has been incorporated into 
the memorandum. 


